
भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
राज्य सभा 

09.12.2022 के 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 449 का उत्तर 

 
रेलवे में खेल कोटा के अंतर्गत ररक्ततयां 

 
449. श्री हरभजन ससहंः  

 
तया रेल मंत्री यह बतान ेकी कृपा करेंरे् ककः  

 
(क)  क्या रेलवे में खेल कोटा के अतंर्गत पद ररक्त हैं;  
(ख)  यदद हां, तो तत्संबंधी जोन-वार ब्यौरा क्या है;  
(र्)  र्त तीन वर्षो के दौरान खेल कोटे से कुल ककतने पद भरें र्ए हैं, तत्संबंधी वर्षग-वार 

ब्यौरा क् या है; और  
(घ)  सेवारत खखलाड़ियों को अपने कररयर में उत्कृष्टता प्राप्त करने हेतु प्रोत्सादहत करने हेतु 

रेलवे द्वारा क्या कदम उठाए र्ए हैं?  
 

उत्तर 
 

रेल, संचार एवं इलेतरॉननकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगर्की मंत्री 
 

(श्री अक्श्वनी वैष्णव) 
 

(क) और (ख): जोनल रेलवे/यूननटों आदद को आबंदटत खेल-कूद कोटा बर्थों के तहत भारतीय 
रेलवे में खखलाड़ियों की भती की जाती है। आवंदटत खेल-कूद कोटा बर्थों का ब्यौरा परर्टष्ट के 
रूप में संलग्न है। 
 

(र्): ववर्त तीन वर्षों में खेल-कूद कोटा के तहत 746 खख लाड  ि़यों को भती ककया र्या है। ब्यौरा 
ननम्नानुसार है:- 
 
2019-20  - 344 
 
2020-21  - 114 
 
2021-22  - 288 
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(घ): भारतीय रेलवे सेवारत खखलाड़ियों को अपने कररयर में उत्कृष्टता प्राप्त करने के ्लए 
ननम्नानुसार प्रोत्सादहत करता है: 
 

(i)  नकद पुरस्कार, वेतन ववृि, आउट-ऑफ-टनग पदोन्ननत के सार्थ प्रोत्साहन देकर; 

 

(ii)   प्र्टक्षण और अभ्यास की र्ुणवत्तापूणग सुववधाएं प्रदान करके; 

 

(iii)  उन्हें राष्रीय / अतंरागष्रीय कायगक्रमों में भार् लेने की सुववधा प्रदान करके; और  

 

(iv)  ऑन ड्यूटी/ववटरे्ष आकस्स्मक अवकाट/330 ददनों का ववटरे्ष आकस्स्मक छुट्टी आदद प्रदान 
करके।   

 

****** 
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रेलवे में खेल कोटा के अतंर्गत ररस्क्तयों के संबंध में 09.12.2022 को राज्य सभा में        
श्री हरभजन ्सहं के अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या 449 के भार् (क) और (ख) के उत्तर से संबंधध त 
पररसिष्ट। 

 

(क) और (ख): एक ववत्त वर्षग में जोनल रेलवे/इकाइयों को आबंदटत खेल-कूद कोटा बर्थों का 
ब्यौरा ननम्नानुसार है: 

 

रेल / इकाई इत्यादि. बर्थों की सखं्या 

मध्य, पूवग, पूवग मध्य, पूवग तट, उत्तर,  

उत्तर मध्य, पूवोत्तर, पूवोत्तर सीमा,  

उत्तर पस्श्िम, दक्षक्षण, दक्षक्षण मध्य,  

दक्षक्षण पूवग, दक्षक्षण पूवग मध्य,  

दक्षक्षण पस्श्िम, पस्श्िम और पस्श्िम मध्य 

40 (प्रत्येक) 

बनारस लोकोमोदटव वक्सग, धितरंजन लोकोमोदटव वक्सग, सवारी 

डि़ब्बा कारखाना और रेल डि़ब्बा कारखाना 

30 (प्रत्येक) 

पदटयाला लोकोमोदटव वक्सग, रेल पदहया कारखाना और मेरो रेल 20 (प्रत्येक) 

अनुसंधान अ्भकल्प और मानक संर्ठन 18  

क्षेत्रिय रेल का प्रत्येक मंि़ल 5 

वकग टॉप (4000 या उससे अधधक कमगिाररयों की संख्या वाले)  3 (प्रत्येक) 

 
***** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 449 

ANSWERED ON 09.12.2022 

 

VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA  

 

449. SHRI HARBHAJAN SINGH: 

 

 Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether there are vacancies in Railways against sports quota; 

  

(b) if so, the zone-wise details thereof;  

 

(c) the total number of vacancies filled up against sports quota during the last three years, the 

year-wise details; and  

 

(d) the steps taken by Railways to encourage in-service sports persons to excel in their career? 

 

  

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) & (b) Sportspersons are recruited in Indian Railways against sports quota berths allotted to 

Zonal Railways /Units etc. The details of allotted sports quota berths are appended as              

Appendix. 

(c)  746 sportspersons have been recruited against sports quota in the last three years. The details 

are as under : 

2019-20  - 344 

2020-21  - 114  

2021-22  - 288 
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(d)  Indian Railways encourages in-service sports persons to excel in their career by : 

(i) incentivising with cash awards, increments, out-of-turn promotions; 

(ii)  providing quality facilities for training and practice; 

(iii) facilitating them to participate in National / International events; and 

(iv) granting On duty / Special Casual Leave / 330 days SCL etc.   

 

***** 
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APPENDIX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 449 BY SHRI HARBHAJAN SINGH ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA 

ON 09.12.2022 REGARDING VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA 

 

(a) & (b) The details of sports quota berths allotted to Zonal Railways/ Units in a financial year 

are as under: 

Railway /  Unit etc. Number of Berths  

Central, Eastern, East Central, East Coast, Northern,  

North Central, North Eastern, Northeast Frontier,  

North Western, Southern, South Central,  

South Eastern, South East Central,  

South Western, Western and West Central 

40 (Each) 

Banaras Locomotive Works, Chittaranjan Locomotive Works, 

Integral Coach Factory and Rail Coach Factory  

30 (Each) 

Patiala Locomotive Works, Rail Wheel Factory and Metro 

Railway 

20 (Each) 

Research Design and Standards Organization 18  

Each Division of Zonal Railway 5 

Workshops (Having the staff strength of 4000 or more)  3 (Each) 

 

***** 
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